

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

RESOLVES

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

VOLNEY A. SPRAGUE.

To	two musicians of Captain Roberts' company, ten		Снар. 353.
	dollars,	\$10 00	
"	forty-one privates of Captain Roberts' company,		
	at four dollars, one hundred sixty-four dollars,	$164_{-}00$	
"	Captain Josiah Peirce, junior, twenty dollars,	$20^{\circ}00$	
"	Lieutenant Augustus D. Marr, fifteen dollars,	15 00	
"	Lieutenant James Doughty, fifteen dollars,	$15 \ 00$	
	Lieutenant Edward M. Patten, fifteen dollars,	$15 \ 00$	
"	Lieutenant Sewall C. Strout, fifteen dollars,	$15 \ 00$	
"	five sergeants of Captain Peirce's company, twenty		
	dollars,	$20 \ 00$	
"	four corporals of Captain Peirce's company, sixteen		
	dollars,	$16 \ 00$	
"	two musicians of Captain Peirce's company, eight		
	dollars,	8 00	
"	thirty-one privates of Captain Peirce's company,		
	at three dollars, ninety-three dollars,	$93 \ 00$	
mal	xing in the whole, the sum of ten hundred and n	inety-six	
dol	lars. And the governor is hereby authorized to d	lraw his	

dollars. warrant on the treasurer therefor.

Resolved, further, That the adjutant general, as acting paymaster general, be directed to proceed to the city of Portland general, duty and make payment to the troops called into public service as mentioned in the preceding resolve, giving due notice to Major General Smith of the time such payment will be made, and he shall make due return of his doings under these resolves, to the governor and council for settlement.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

Chapter 353.

Resolve in favor of Volney A. Sprague.

Resolved, That there be paid to Volney A. Sprague, out of Compensation as any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum clock in of eighteen dollars and forty cents, to make his compensation office in 1853. as a temporary clerk in the office of the secretary of state, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-three, what he was entitled to receive by law.

i temporary ecrotary's

Adjutant

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

343